ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
April 29, 2011 FAX (510) 337-8335

Mr. Jeff L.eBow

East Bay Regional Parks District

17930 Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valiley, CA 94846

(sent via electronic mail to jlebow@ebparks.org)

Subject: Closure Transmittal; Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup (SLIC) Case No. RO0002963
and Geotracker, Global ID # T0619715536, EBRPD Lake Chabot Marine Maintenance Yard,
17930 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. LeBow:;

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 8,75 (Article 4, Section 25289.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1887. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letier for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

+ Disposal destination of soil excavated during AST product line removal was not reported, and is
assumed to have been redeposited in product line excavation. Overexcavation of contaminated soil
does not appear {o have been performed.

-+ Residual soil contamination remains in place at this site.

+ Groundwater sampling was not required due fo the likely depth fo permanent groundwater and the
ephemeral nature of infiltrating water, directly beneath an elevated bedrock knoll location.

+ Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only. if a change in
land use {fo any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section
65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction
plans.

+ Excavation or construction activities in. areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-68756. Thank you.

Donna. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief



Mr. Jeff L.eBow
RO0002863
April 29, 2011, Page 2

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cc.  Ms. Cherie McCaulou (wfenc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street, Suite
1400, Qakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.aov)

Closure Unit {w/enc), State Water Resources Control Board, UST Cleanup Fund, P. O. Box
944212, Sacramenio, CA 94244-2120

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org)

Mark Detterman {sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Case File, GeoTracker



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
April 26, 2011 FAX (510} 3379335

Mr. Jeff LeBow

East Bay Regional Parks District

417930 Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, CA 94546

{sent via electronic mail to jlebow@ebparks.orq)

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup (SLIC) Case No. RO0002963 and Geotracker, Global
ID # T0619715536, EBRPD Lake Chabot Marine Maintenance Yard, 17930 Lake Chabot Road,
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. LeBow:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Alameda County Environmental Heaith



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
SITE CLEANUP PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 31, 2011

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510} 567- 6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: EBRPD Lake Chabot Marine Maintenance Yard

Site Facility Address: 17930 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA 94546

RB Case No.. - STiD No.: ~— LOP Case No.: RO0002963
URF Filing Date: None ! Geotracker ID: T0619715536 APN: 84D-1400-2-17
T e e
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

East Bay Regional Parks District
Jeff LeBow 17930 L.ake Chabot Road 510.544.2560
Casfro Valiey, CA 94546

e Closed
Tank |.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
AST #1* 2,000 Diesel Removed June 28, 2007
L Not Reported,;
Pipin ’
ping Presume Removed June 26, 2007

* = Aboveground Storage Tank
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

concentration.

Cause and Type of Release: Mechanical component release; AST supply line valves proximal to elevated

Site characterization complete? Yes

e e |

Date Approved By Oversight Agency, —-

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: 0 Proper screened interval? NA
Highest GWNLI);pth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: NA* Flow Direction: NA*

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

*

groundwater was hot encountered.

Site sits on bedrock hill, bedrock (with auger refusal) encountered at a depth of approximately 8 — 10 ft bgs;

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

No water supply wells were identified within a ¥-mile radius of the subject site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aguifer Name. East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Lake Chabot; ¥4 mile NW

Qff-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/L.ocations). None identified.

Reporis on file? Yes

Mmm_&

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Disposal; Ecology Control Industries,
Tank 1 - 2,000 galion Richmond, CA June 26, 2007
- Not Reported;
Piping Unknown assumed disposed w/ AST o
Free Product None Reported e e
Soil Not Reported e e
Groundwater Not Reported - -
Page 2 of 5 RO0002963 ~ Closure Summary



MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)”
Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) men - J— ——
TPH (Diesel) 570 570 . —
TPH {Motor Oil) 55 55 — —
Oil and Grease — — — ——
Benzene <0.005 <0.005 o e
Toluene <0.005 <0.005 e —
Ethylbenzene <0.005 <{.005 n —
Xylenes <0.005 <0.005 e -
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) NA NA " —--
Fuel Oxygenates * <0.005 <0.005 —— —
Other (EPA 8260) <0.005 <0.005 S —

+  Site sits on bedrock hill; bedrock (with auger refusal) encountered at a depth of approximately 8 — 10 ft bgs;
groundwater was not encountered. Groundwater sampling was not required due to the likely depth to
permanent groundwater and the ephemeral nature of infilirating water, directly beneath an elevated bedrock
knoli location.

** Includes MTBE, TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, and EDC.

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

in June 2007 DECON Environmental Services removed one 2,000-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) and
associated underground piping from the site. Three tfrench-line soil samples were collected and up to 570 mglkg
TPH diesel were detected in the trench underneath the product line values at the AST, while 25 and 67 mg/kg TPH
diesel were detected elsewhere along the trench lines. All samples were collected at a depth of 2 to 3 feet bgs. in
November 2009 six soil bores were installed untit refusal; bedrock was encountered generally at depths of 6 to 10
feet bgs. Ten soil samples were collected based on PID responses (@ maximum of 4.8 PID units were detected) or
representativeness of the sample. Samples were collected at 4, 6, or 8 feet bgs; all were non-detectable for BTEX,
MTBE, TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EDB, and EDC, and other EPA 8280 analytes. A maximum of 55 mg/kg TPH as
diesel and 44 mg/kg TPH motor oil were detected in bore K-3. Groundwater was not encountered.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, i does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only. If 2 change in land use fo
any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs af this site, Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case
upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of

appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed nofification filed? No Date Recorded: -—-

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

+ Disposal destination of soil excavated during AST product line removal was not reported, and is assumed to
have been redeposited in product line excavation.

+ Overexcavation of contaminated soll does not appear to have been performed.
+ Residual soil contamination remains in place at this site.

+  Groundwater sampling was not required due to the likely depth to permanent groundwater and the ephemeral
nature of infiltrating water, directly beneath an elevaied bedrock knoll Jocation.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safely, and the environment under the current commercial
land use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel
leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario
occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend clasure for this site.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: w\(,(\f' _7[\—1———’—"

Date:

a//"3‘7./”

Approved by: Donr¥a L. Dr'ég<o§:/

Title: Division Chief

Slgnature

@%M

Date: a?x/y 7/,/

This closure approval is based upon the avaiiab!e information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou

Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date:

) 3}] il

VI MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: Not Applicable

Date of Well Decommissioning Report: Not Applicable

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA

Number Decommissioned: 0

Number Retfained, 0

Reason Wells Retained: None installed.

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature:

\

Attachments:

1. Site Vicinity Map (1 pp)

2 Site Plans (1 pp)

3 Soil Analytical Data (2 pp)
4 Boring Logs (6 pp)

l\{\ &,&Qa g

Date: L’/Tf/;f

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERT!FiCA‘FE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

Page 50of 5
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Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]

Sent: Friday, April 08, 2011 10:39 AM

To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

Subject: Re: RO0002963; Closure Summary for EBRPD Lake Chabot Marine

Mark - the Regional Board has no objection to ACEH's recommendation for case closure of the subject site. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

cmccaviou@waterboards.ca.gov
510-622-2342

>>> "Detterman, Mark, Env. Health" <Mark,Defterman@acgov.org> 4/7/2011 3:33 PM >>>
Hi Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0002963; the EBRPD Lake Chabot Marine site, located at 17930 Lake Chabot
Road in Castro Valley, in order to comply with the RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB
are received within the 30-day review period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

This is a recent site with a limited history. No wells were installed or considered necessary.

Should you have questions, do let me know.
Best,

Mark Detterman

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, C4 94502

Direct: 510.567.6876

Fax: 510.337.9335

Email: mark.detterman@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http.//www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust. htm
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RLEINFELDER
o, St L

-\*_**‘.}m
. . TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
LAKE CHABOT MARINE MAINTEDANCE YARD
CASTRO VALLEY CALIFORNIA
NOVEMBER 24, 2009
Sample [ - Date - Depth RWQCE ESLs’
K14 Ke1-8 K-24 K-2-8 ¥-34 K38 K44 K-4-6 K36 K-6-3 Commercial /
Analyte 11312009 111372008 11413/200% 11i3/2008 1432008 11/3/2008 114312009 /312008 111312009 11732008 Residential Land Indstirak
{mgikg) Method Depth: 4 feet Depth: 8 feet Depth: 4 feet Depth: 8 feat Bepth: 4 feet Depth: 8 feet Depth: 4 feet Depth: & feet Bepth: 6 feet Depth: 3 feat Use Land Use
Volatile Organic Compounds| 82608

Bengens ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) NO(0.005) ND{D.0065) NEHG.005) ND(0,005 ND(0.005) ND{G.005) ND{0.D05) 0.044 3,044

Toluene ND{0.085) ND(8.005) ND(0.505} NEX0.005) ND(0.505} NLKC.005) NOE.0083 ND(0.B05} ND40.005) ND(0.505} 2.9 28

Ethylbenzene! ND{0.005) NOHG.005) ND(0.G05; NO{0.085) ND{0.C05} ND{0.985) ND0.005) ND{O.008} ND{0.085) ND(0.005} 33 3.3

Total Xylenes) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) ND{D.005) ND(0.885) MND(0.008) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND{D.008) ND(0.063) ND.005) 2.3 23
Tetrachiorosthylena(PGE) ND{D.005} NI{0.085) NDE.008) ND(G,005) ND{G.005) ND0.G05) ND(0.085) ND{0.005}) NEH0.005) NIHE.005) 0,34 8.70
Trichloroethylene (TCE) ND(0.005) ND(0.905) NEHD.005) ND{0,005} ND{0.005) NLHO.G05} NDHD.008) ND{D.005) ND{0.005) NLH0.0U5) 046 .46

Petroleum Hydrocarbons| 80158
TPH-Diese] 14 ND(1.0) ND{1.0) NDR{1.9) 55 3.2 NDB{1.0) NE1LG) ND(1.0) NO{LO) 83 83
TPH-Motor Ol ND{5.0} ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(G.0} 44 ND(5.0) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) NDIS.0) ND(5.0) 370 2500

Notes: .

Samples wers analyzed by McCampbell Anatylical, inc of Pitlsburg, Californis, a state-certified analytical laboratory,

Laharatory data met EPA and laboratory specifications for quality assurance and quaiity control.

* California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region. Screening For Environmental Concems af Sites with Contaminated Soif and Groundwater, Velume 1: Summary Tler 1
Lookup Tables, Shailow Soifs, Groundwater is Cument or Potential Source of Drinking Water, Interim Final, November 2007,

AcronymsiAbbreviations:
my/kg - redlligrams per kiiogram
TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrecarhons
£8Ls ~ Enviranmental Screening Levels
RWQGCH - Reglonal Water Quality Control Board (San Francisco Bay Region)
NE - Not ted at or above y reposting Fmit

104484 / (PLESR392.xis} Page 10f1 z © 2009 Kleinfelder



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Pecon Environmental Services, Inc.
23490 Connecticnt Street
Hayward, CA 94545

Attn: Chris Pacis

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: {(408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Number: 5199
Project Name: EBRFD

Samples Received: 06/28/2007
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab#: 56141001  Sample ID: 5199-01 Matrix: Solid  Sample Date: 6/28/2007  16:00 AM
TPH-Extractable: EPA 3345A. / EPA 8015B(MD
Parameter Result  Qual DP/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Diesel 570 1o 50 mg/Kg  6/29/2007 SD0706298 7272007 SDO706298
Atypical pattern (C12-C34).
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%} Analyzed by: JHslang
n-Hexacosane 7.9 : 6 - 150 Reviewed by: miran
Lab#: 56141002  Sample ID: 5199-02 Matrix: Solid = Sample Date: 6/28/2007 10:00 AM
TPR-Extractable: EPA 3545A / EPA 88158(M)
Parameter Result Qual D/P.-F Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Diesel . 25 10 50 mgKg  6/29/2007 SDO706298 7/2{2007 SDOT0629B
Atypical pattern {C12-C26); 56 mg/Kg Motor Oil.
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Anmiyzed by: THsiang
n-Hexacosane 86.4 50 - 150 Reviewed by: intran

Lab #: 56141-003  Sample ID: 5199-03

Matrix: Solid  Sample Date: 6/28/2607 10:00 AM

TPH-Extractable: EPA 3545A / EPA 8015B(M)

Parameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Baich
TPH as Diesel 67 1.0 50 mg/Kg  6/29/2007 SDO706298 7122007 SD0706298
Atypical pattern (C12-C26); 45 mg/Kg Motor Ol :
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) " Anglyzed by: THstang
n-Hexacosane 92.% 50 - 150 Reviewed by: mtran

Detection Limit = Defection Limit for Reporting.
D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adiustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Lanit,
Qual = Data Qualifier

FI5/2667 12:04:08 PM - Eling



Date Completed: 1113109

Drilling method: _Direct Push/Auger

Logged By: J. Gravesen Driller: Precision Sampling: Drill Rig 6625 CPT
Total Depth: 10.5 ft Hammer Wt None

North: 37.72040 Notes: Drilled on soil

East: ~122.09508 Surface ElevationEstimated feet (MSL)

= 3 . gl - .

qQ g [+ T =

2 05 E s 5| &

g| 22 2|7 |8 <,

a a2 |3 3 & c>> i Description

Remarks

0.0

0.0

SANDY CLAY {CL) - dark ofive brown, moist, soft, non
plastic

;LMY

SAND with CLAY (SP-8C})- light olive-brown, rmolst,
loose, poorly graded fine sand

CLAY {CL) - light olive-brown, moist, firm, non plastic

CLAY with FINE SAND (CL)- light olive-brown, moist,
soft

K

111
] I
-
10 1o X Z

SANDSTONE - very pale brown {7/3 10YR)}, dry, very
dense

17 A

13 1

14 A

15

Boring terminated at approx. 10.5 feet betow ground
surface, because of refusat.
Backfilled with neat cement grout

Refusal at 9 feet
Auger to 10 feet

(\/,-\

KLEINF’E’LP{E’R
right e Ri chitions.

\v-/s aht People, Right Selub

1.OG OF BORING NO. K-1

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT

LAZ009WIPROJECTSVIOH46411044284,0Pd

L PROQJECT NO. 104484

LAKE CHABOT MARINE MAINTENANCE YARD
17930 LAKE CHABOT ROAD

Appendix
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Date Completed: 1113109

Drifling method: _Direct PushiAuger

Logged By: J. Gravesen Driller; Precision Sampling; Drill Rig 6625 GPT
Total Depth: 10.5 §f Hammer Wt None
North: 37.72039 Notes: Drified on soil
East: -122.09501 Surface ElevationEstimated feet (MSL)
B 8 g g £
'_ .
Slax g8 (8|8 g
& [ &l 7
§1 55 (5| 53 | 8|52 |8 .
(=} wZ 0| @ 24 o4a = Dascription ‘ Remarks
SANDY CLAY (CL) - dark grayish-brown, moist, soft, non
/ plastic
0,3
1 A /
7] SAND with CLAY {SP-SC)- very pale-brown, dry, dense,
P poorly graded fine sand
0.5
3 -
K-2-4 X 3
44
S vt
0.3
6 r
7 Auger for 35 minutes to getio 7
feet. Lefi hole open, will return if
K-2-8 X 3 0.3 ime
5 ; CLAY (GL) - yellowish-brown with very dark brown
striations, dry, hard, non plastic
9 %
0.6
10— . :
CLAY with FINE SAND (CL)- yellowish-brown, dry, hard,
, 7 non plastic
3 Boring terminated at approx. 10.5 feet below ground
11 A surface, because of refusal.
Bacifilled with neat cement grout
12 4
13 4
14
15
(/’/"‘-\ LOG OF BORING NO. K-2 Appendix
KLE; h'h\li{-7 f:.“ﬂl.&ER CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
N right People, Raht Selutiont EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT B-2
LAKE CHABOT MARINE MAINTENANCE YARD
| PROJECT NO. 104484 17930 LAKE CHABOT ROAD

111182009 11:51:58 AM



Date Completed: 11/3(09

Driliing method: _Birect PushiAuger

(e
KLE, ”,,Vf. :E LPF R
w Bright Peaple. Right Solutiens.

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFGRNIA
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT

LAZG0SV09PROJECTSII0448A104484.GPY

9 PROJECT NO, 104484

LAKE CHABOT MARINE MAINTENANCE YARD
17930 LAKE CHABOT ROAD

Logged By: J. Gravesen Driller: Procision Sampling: Drill Rig 6625 CPT.
Total Depth: 10.0 ft Hammer Wt None
North: 37.72037 Notes: Drilled on soil
East: -122.09506 Surface ElevationEstimated feet (MSL)
= g . 8] -
[ N ] i1 E
Sloarjgl g 1818 |,
£ 2 =3 2| £
&1 EE |81 5 |8 Sc 18 -
Q wZ |wl b €| Ood o Description Remarks
“1 SAND with CLAY (SP-SC)- dark brown, moist, dense,
o4 poorly graded sand

1 !
2 0.3
3 N

K-3-4 X ¥ 0.4
4 7 SAND {SP) - yeliowish-brown, moist, dense, poorly

graded fine sand

i 0.2
6 ..

®-3-7 X 3 34
7 18
o iK3s X
L 48

o
9 B
T SANDSTONE - very pale brown (7/6 10YR), dry, very
10 dense
Boring terminated at approx. 10 feet below ground surface,
because of refusal. '
1 - Backfilled with neat cement grout
12 A
13
14 A
15
LOG OF BORING NO. K-3 Appendix

B-3

1411612009 11:51:58 AM
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Date Completed:_11/3/09

Drifling method: _Direct Push/Auger

Logged By: J. Gravesen Drifler: Precision Sampling; Drill Rig 6625 CPT
Total Depth: 8.0ft Hammer Wt None
North: 37.72041 Nofes: Drilled on soil
East: -122.09505 Surface ElevationEstimated feet (MSL)
o gl . |8
@ o B~ g [
€1 o5 (o) € 5| &
= [ [ % - 2}
=1 £ E £ 3 %n O .
@ @ 3 g 2 [} =8 1] L :
Q 0z | o | O bon Description Remarks
/ SANDY CLAY (GL) - very dark brown, moist, hard, non
/ plastic .
0.1
o o
I “{  SAND with CLAY (SP-8C}- dark yellowish-brown, moist,
04 firm, poorly graded fine sand
2 .
03
3 r
Ked-4 X 3 0.4
uf Vai
4 0.5 CLAY (CL) - yellowish-brown, dry, firm, non plastic
0.3 /
5 o 0.3 /
K-4-8 X ¥
6 - %
& | o4 %
7 Spin augers to 8 feet & direct
< 7 push to & feet
8" 0.4 i SANDSTONE - very pale brown (7/3 10YRY), dry, very
2 dense .
Boring terminated at approx. 8 feet below ground surface,
because of refusal.
9 Backfilled with neat cement grout
10—
11
12 1
13 A
14 -
i5

(e
KLEINFELDER
var ight Penple. Right Solutions.

LOG OF BORING NO. K-4

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT

L PROJECT NO. 104484

LAKE CHABOT MARINE MAINTENANCE YARD
17930 LAKE CHABOT ROAD

Appendix

B-4

11/116/2009 11:51:59 AM
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bate Completed: 11/3/08

Drilling method: _Direct Push/Auger

Logged By: J. Gravesen Drilier: Precision Sampling: Drill Rig 6628 CPT
Total Depth: 6.5t Hammer Wt None

North: 37.72031 Notes:. Drilied on soil

East: 42209510 Surface ElevationEstimated feet (MSL)
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7} G = s 2 D =L w e .
o wZEz |w @ x| OF b Description Remarks

- SANDY CLAY (CL) - dark yellowish-brown, moigf, firm,
/ fine grained sand, non plastic
0.0 %
. 2 SAND with CLAY (SP-§C)- dark yellowish-brown, moisi,
dense
21 0.6
31 0.0
K-5-4 X 2
47 0.1
37 0.0
K-5-8 X 6.0
6 7 6" | 00 SANDSTONE - very pale brown (7/6 10YR), dry, very
gense .
Boring terminated at approx. 6.5 feet below ground surface,
7 because of refusal.
Backfilled with neat cement grout

8 -

9 -

10~
11 A

12 A
13 4
4 4
15
(ff“\ _ LOG OF BORING NO. K-5 Appencix
K LE; ”:’f' !ERLEFR CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
v vight People. Right salltions. EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT B-5
LAKE CHABOT MARINE MAINTENANCE YARD
| PROJECT NO: 104484 17930 LAKE CHABOT ROAD

111612009 11:51:59 AM
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{ R A
Date Complefed: 1113109 Drilling method: _Direct Push/Auger
Logged By: J. Gravesen Driller: Precision Sampling; Drill Rig 6625 CPT
Total Depth: .51t Hammer Wi None
North: 37.72050 Notes: Driled on soil
East: -122.09514 Suriace ElevationEstimated feet (MSL)
= gl . | E| o
@ L ] T E
:“—’, [ E L-L? E g‘.
£ B2 |82 |8|<s (8
& | §5 |E| & g So |8 y
o wZz ja| B | On > Description Remarks
SANDY CLAY (CL) - dark yellowish-brown, moist, firm,
/ fine grained sand, non plastic
1 A /
K-6-3 X SANDSTONE - very pale brown (7/3 10YR), dry, very
7 ) dense : .
> " Advance augers to approximateiy
nggg Jseérgxfnra;tfic; :}t approx. 3 feet below ground surface, 4 faet in 30 mintes. Remove
4 Backfilled with neat cement grout augers & sample with direct push
5 —
6 -
7 -
8 N
9 .
10—
11 A
12
13 4
14
15
(//"‘\ LOG OF BORING NO. K-6 Appendix
KLEINF rE#hD’ER GASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
N Bright Peaple. Right Sollutions. EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT B-6
LAKE CHABOT MARINE MAINTENANCE YARD ‘
| PROJECT NO. 104484 17930 LAKE CHABOT ROAD )

11/16/2009 11:57:59 AM



